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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR MEASUREMENT,
CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -
EMC REQUIREMENTS -

Part 1: General requirements

FOREWORD

1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization f pmprising

all ngtional electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). ok promote
internfitional co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the efectnic icields. To
this epd and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International a i fications,
Technjical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides as “IEC
Publidation(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; an fona i nterested
in thg subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory wag e ti and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also partlmpate i ks closely

with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO anditions detefqmined by
agreement between the two organizations.

2) The fdrmal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matiers € aS possible, an intgrnational
consehsus of opinion on the relevant subjects since @at comimjttee has representatiop from all
interegted IEC National Committees.

3) IEC Publications have the form of recom and are accepted by IEQ National
Comnlittees in that sense. While all reasonab \ t re that the technical contgnt of IEC
Publidations is accurate, IEC cannot be held™respogsible ‘fox the way in which they are used dr for any
misinterpretation by any end user.

4) In order to promote internatiopal uniformit i blications
transplarently to the maxingum ‘e ik i i icati . vergence

betwepn any IEC Publication\and the S iona i icati indicated in
the lafter.

5) IEC itpelf does nof provide onformity
assespment seryi i e for any
services carried oyt by |

6) Allus

7) No liapili perts and
memb amage or
other fees) and
expen bther |IEC
Publid

8) Attent ications is
indisp

9) Attentlon ig"draw possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the gubject of

paten{ rights”’IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard IEC 61326-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 65A: System
aspects, of IEC technical committee 65: Industrial-process measurement, control and
automation.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition, published in 2005. This edition
constitutes a technical revision.

The significant technical changes with respect to the previous edition are as follows:

— the immunity test levels and performance criteria have been reviewed;

— requirements for portable test and measurement equipment have been clarified and
amended;

— the description of the electromagnetic environments has been improved.
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The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
65A/628/FDIS 65A/637/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2.
A list o les—underthegene i jprent for
measurs the IEC

website

ged until
he data

The cor
the stability date indicated on the IEC web site under "http
related o the specific publication. At this date, the publication w

* reconfirmed,
* withdrawn,
* replaced by a revised edition, or

@@
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INTRODUCTION

Instruments and equipment within the scope of this standard may often be geographically
widespread and hence operate under a wide range of environmental conditions.

The limitation of undesired electromagnetic emissions ensures that no other equipment,
installed nearby, is unduly influenced by the equipment under consideration. The limits are
more or less specified by, and therefore taken from, IEC and International Special Committee
on Radio Interference (CISPR) publications.

However, the equipment should function without undue degradation in an electromagnetic
environment i'yrr_\ir\nl for the locations where it is intended to he npnrgfnr'l dnthis respect the
standard specifies three different types of electromagnetic environme vels for
immunity. More detailed information about issues related to electromagnetic [ bnts are
given in[ IEC 61000-2-5. Special risks, involving for example nearb ' [ ing| strikes,
circuit-breaking, or exceptionally high electromagnetic radiation i ) imity, Jare not
covered.

Complek electric and/or electronic systems should require of their
design [and installation, taking into consideration nt, any
special fequirements, and the severity of failures.

This paft of IEC 61326 specifies the EMC regq z generally applicable to all
equipment within its scope. For cef i these requirements| will be
supplemented or modified by the specia JUi one/ or more than one, prticular
part within IEC 61326-2 series. These sh d in conjunction with the IEC $1326-1

requirements.
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ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT FOR MEASUREMENT,
CONTROL AND LABORATORY USE -
EMC REQUIREMENTS -

Part 1: General requirements

1 Scope

This part of IEC 61326 specifies requirements for immunity and emissionis re
magnetic compatibility (EMC) for electrical equipment, operating fro
less thap 1 000 V a.c. or 1 500 V d.c. or from the circuit being meas
for profgssional, industrial-process, industrial-manufacturing and
by this part. It includes equipment and computing devices for

rdinglelectro-
battery of
intended
povered

— meapurement and test;

— contyol;

— laboratory use;

— accgssories intended for use with the above

intended to be used in industrial and

Comput rmation
Technol be used
in systems within the scoge 6 without additional testing, if they are
suitable|for the intended e
It is generally conside generic
EMC standards.<>
The foll
a) Electri
This|i or more
elec signal

gend
b) Electri
This| iscequipment which controls one or more output quantities to specific valups, with

eacr valiia datarminad hyvy maniial cattinae hy lnecal ar ramota nroaramminag or h one or
value-determined-by-manual-settingsbylocal-orremoteprogramming—orb3

more input variables. This includes Industrial Process Measurement and Control (IPMC)

equipment, which consists of devices such as:

— process controllers and regulators;

— programmable controllers;

— power supply units for equipment and systems (centralized or dedicated);
— analogue/digital indicators and recorders;

— process instrumentation;

— transducers, positioners, intelligent actuators, etc.
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c) Electrical laboratory equipment

This is equipment which measures, indicates monitors or analyses substances, or is used
to prepare materials, and includes In Vitro Diagnostic (IVD) equipment. This equipment
may also be used in areas other than laboratories, for example self-test IVD equipment
may be used in the home.

Equipment within the scope of this standard might be operated in different electromagnetic

environments; depending on the electromagnetic environment different emission and immunity
test requirements are applicable.

This standard considers three types of electromagnetic environments:

e Hasic electromagnetic environment;

e ipdustrial electromagnetic environment;

e dontrolled electromagnetic environment.

Corresponding immunity test requirements are described in Clause™8

In terms Class B
equipment, as per the requirements and procedure of CISP ) <X i mission
requirements are described in Clause 7.

2 Normative references

The follpwing documents, in whole or i ent and
are indigpensable for its application. ies. For
undated references, ihng any

amendnpents) applies.

IEC 600 ectrotechnical  Vocabulary (availaple at
<http://V

IEC 610 : Retic\eompatibility (EMC) — Part 3-2: Limits — Limits for
harmon { equipmerit input current < 16 A per phase)

Amendn

Amendn

IEC 6100€ \ 8, NElectyomagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-3: Limits — Limifation of
voltage L tage’ fluctuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems, for

equipmeé i ed gurrent < 16 A per phase and not subject to conditional connectign

nnnnt:‘ " afihilitv, (A Dny-f ’) 44 / jfo / atIOI’l Of

IEC 61 o p
\vavy Orragrie ToatrTty—(1=1vioy) —=HRHES =HFH

voltage changes, voltage f/u tuations and flicker in public low-voltage supply systems —
Equipment with rated current <75 A and subject to conditional connection

IEC 61000-3-12:2011, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 3-12: Limits — Limits for
harmonic currents produced by equipment connected to public low-voltage systems with input
current >16 A and <75 A per phase

IEC 61000-4-2:2008, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-2: Testing and measure-
ment techniques — Electrostatic discharge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-3:2006, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-3: Testing and measure-
ment techniques - Radiated, radio-frequency, electromagnetic field immunity test
Amendment 1:2007
Amendment 2:2010
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IEC 61000-4-4:2004, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-4: Testing and measure-
ment techniques — Electrical fast transient/burst immunity test
Amendment 1:2010

IEC 61000-4-5:2005, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-5: Testing and measure-
ment techniques — Surge immunity test

IEC 61000-4-6:2008, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-6: Testing and measure-
ment techniques — Immunity to conducted disturbances, induced by radio-frequency fields

IEC 61000-4-8:2009, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-8: Testing and measure-
ment techniques — Power frequency magnetic field immunity test

IEC 61000-4-11:2004, Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) — Part 4-11; easure-
ment te¢hniques — Voltage dips, short interruptions and voltage varid j 1 I8
CISPR [11:2009, Industrial, scientific and medical equipment Lirbance
characteristics — Limits and methods of measurement
Amendment 1:2010

3 Terms and definitions

For the |purposes of this document, t in [IEC 60050-161| as well

as the following apply.

3.1
basic electromagnetic e
environment existing at 16 > 2Ing supplied directly at low voltage from
the public mains netwo

EXAMPLES Q
— residenfial propertiesy fo

- retail oy

— busines
— areas of gubli
— outdoor,

— light-indqustrial locatieqs, for example workshops, laboratories, service centres.

3.2
class A equipment

equipment suitable for use in all establishments other than domestic and those directly
connected to a low voltage power supply network which supplies buildings used for domestic
purposes

[SOURCE: derived from CISPR 11:2009, 5.3]

3.3

class B equipment

equipment suitable for use in domestic establishments and in establishments directly
connected to a low voltage power supply network which supplies buildings used for domestic
purposes

[SOURCE: derived from CISPR 11:2009, 5.3]
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3.4

controlled electromagnetic environment

environment usually characterized by recognition and control of EMC threats by users of the
equipment or by design of the installation

3.5

d.c. distribution network

local d.c. electricity supply network in the infrastructure of a certain site or building intended
for connection to the d.c. power port of any type of equipment

3.6
enclosure port
physica[boundary of equipment through which electromagnetic fields may/radiaie orimhpinge

3.7
functiopal performance

operatignal performance characteristics specified by the m ipment,
defining| the ability of equipment to achieve the intended functio

3.8

industrial electromagnetic environment

environment existing at locations characterized by bt cases

supplied from a high- or medium-voltage transfo i ar the supply of installations
feeding jmanufacturing or similar plantg’with op€™r m

— freqlient switching of heavy inductivs

— high|currents and associated magng

— presence of Industrial, . Scientific welding

machines)
3.9
laboratory
test and meas
area that is spec ment is
operate

3.10
long-distanée line
lines withitna building™which are longer than 30 m, or which leave the building (including lines
of outdd

port
any partictlar—interface—ofthe specificdevice—or system—with-the externalelectromagnetic

environmen

—

EXAMPLE See Figure 1 for an example of Equipment Under Test (EUT).
Note 1 to entry: I/O ports are input, output or bi-directional, measurement, control, or data ports.

Note 2 to entry: Within this document, ports intended to be connected with earth potential for functional reasons
(functional earth ports) are considered as 1/O ports

Note 3 to entry: Within this document the protective earth port (if any) is considered as part of the power port.
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Enclosure port

AC power port

EUT
DC power port 1/0 port
IEC 1277/12
Figure 1 — Examples of ports
3.12
portable (measuring) instrument
measuring instrument designed to be easily carried by hand and be cohpec

disconngected by the user

[SOURCGE: IEC 60050-300:2001, 312-02-18]

3.13
type t(rajt
conformlity test made on one or more items representz

[SOURCE: IEC 60050-151:2001, 151-16-16]

4 General

Equipme

from the environment.
conditiops in which thepsyste

Equipment and 'du )
source ¢f electromagneti
be condu e

perform

For emi the requirements given in this standard is to ensure
disturbane ¢ ¢ ¥¢ equipment and systems, when operated normally,
exceed prevent other systems from operating as intended. The ¢
limits ar|

The mahufacturer shall give information that emissions, which exceed the levels req

ed and

kinds of
radiated
articular

so be a
ces can
fect the
t.

that the
do not
mission

lired by

this standard _can occur when equipment is connected to a test ohject

NOTE 1 Higher immunity levels, different number of tests and different performance criteria than those

specified

can be necessary for particular applications (for example, when reliable operation of the equipment is essential for

safety) or when the equipment is intended for use in harsher electromagnetic environments.

NOTE 2 In special cases, for example when highly susceptible equipment is being used in close
additional mitigation measures may have to be employed to reduce the influencing electromagnetic
further below the specified limits.

proximity,
emission

NOTE 3 The manufacturer may elect to perform all tests either on a single EUT or more than one. The testing

sequence is optional.


https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d2c64ba84c27ec40aac3679bd6a65d87

-12 - 61326-1 © IEC:2012

5 EMC test plan

5.1 General

An EMC test plan shall be established prior to testing. It shall contain, as a minimum, the
elements given in 5.2 to 5.5.

It may be determined from consideration of the electrical characteristics and usage of a
particular item of equipment that some tests are inappropriate and therefore unnecessary. In
such cases, the decision not to test shall be recorded in the EMC test plan.

5.2 Configuration of EUT during testing

5.2.1 General

Measur¢ment, control and laboratory equipment often consists ©Of s i }o fixed
configunation. The kind, number and installation of different su o [ ithj equip-
ment may vary from system to system. Thus it is reasonable, , not to
test every possible arrangement.

To realfstically simulate EMC conditions (related
equipment assembly shall represent a typical inst

and immunity), the
by the manufacturer.

Such tegsts shall be carried out as type tests by the
manufagturer.

5.2.2 Composition of EUT

All deviges, racks, modules, boards, efc. shall be

documented. If relevant, thé

5.2.3
If an EUT has al configurations, the type tests shall e made
with ong¢ or mo at represent normal use. All types of modules shall
be testg this selection shall be documented in the EMC test
plan.
5.2.4
Where { T \ iple MO ports, which are all of the same type, connecting a cablg¢ to just
one of t S ; ffigient, provided that it can be shown that the additional cablegs would

not affect the«re uIts ignificantly.

If not @therwise specified in more specific parts of the IEC 61326 series, eleclkrostatic
discharges shall not be applied to inner pins of plug-in ports or cable connectors (but to
connected connectors accessible during the intended use of the EUT).

5.2.5 Auxiliary equipment

When a variety of devices is provided for use with the EUT, at least one of each type of
device shall be selected to simulate actual operating conditions. Auxiliary devices may be
simulated.

5.2.6 Cabling and earthing (grounding)

The cables and earth (ground) shall be connected to the EUT in accordance with the
manufacturer's specifications. There shall be no additional earth connections.
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5.3 Operation conditions of EUT during testing
5.3.1 Operation modes

A selection of representative operation modes shall be made, taking into account that not all
functions, but only the most typical functions of the electronic equipment can be tested. The
estimated worst-case operating modes for normal application shall be selected.

5.3.2 Environmental conditions

The tests shall be carried out within the manufacturer’'s specified environmental operating
range (for example, ambient temperature, humidity, atmospheric pressure), and within the
rated ranges of supply voltage and frequency.

5.3.3 EUT software during test

The soffware used for simulating the different modes of operation shall be do Bd. This
software shall represent the estimated worst-case operating modeqr\no ication.

5.4 Specification of functional performance

For immunity tests, functional performance for ez hall be
specified; where possible, as quantitative values.
5.5 Tpest description

Each tept to be applied shall be specified. i ) ah. The description of the tests,
the test{methods, the characteristics 3 1e test set-ups are given in the basic
standards, which are referred to in 6.2 NAddjtispnal information needed for the practical

implementation of the tests is_given i dard\The contents of standards need not be
reprodufed in the test pla ation in
detail.

NOTE Npt all kno | but only
those whith are considgfedra

6 Imn

6.1 (

The corn the test
report.

Tests shall /be applied to the relevant ports in accordance with Tables 1 or 2 qr 3, as
applicabte:

The tests shall be conducted in accordance with the basic standards. The tests shall be
carried out one at a time. If additional measures not described in the basic standards are
required, these measures and their rationale shall be documented in the test report.

6.2 Immunity test requirements

Table 1 gives the immunity requirements for equipment intended to be used in a basic
electromagnetic environment.

Table 2 gives the immunity requirements for equipment intended to be used in an industrial
electromagnetic environment.
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Table 3 gives the immunity requirements for equipment intended to be used in a controlled

electromagnetic

environment.

The performance criteria A, B, and C that are mentioned in the following tables are described

in 6.4.
Table 1 — Immunity test requirements for equipment
intended to be used in a basic electromagnetic environment
Basic Perform-
Port Phenomenon Test value ance
standard e
criterion
Enclosure Electrostatic discharge (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2 B
B
Electromagnetic field IEC 61000-4-3 A
A
A
Power frequency magnetic field | IEC 61000-4-8 A
AC power Voltage dip IEC 61000-4-1 1\ B
B
(including pfrotective c
earth)
Short interruptions c
Burst 1 kY (5/50 ns, 5 kHz) B
Surge ( 0,5 kva)/1 kvb) B
Conducte%l\(\ 3V (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
DC powerd:|9 Burst N 1 kV(5/50 ns, 5 kHz) B
(including pfotective 2?9 >c 61000-4-5 | 0,5 kVa/1 kvb B
earth) A
M IEC 61000-4-6 3V (150 kHz to 80 MHz)
I/0 signal/cpntrol ~ IEC 61000-4-4 0,5 kVd(5/50 ns, 5 kHz) B
(including functional
earth ) Styge IEC 61000-4-5 1 kvb. ¢
A
<\ Condycted RF IEC 61000-4-6 3 Vd (150 kHz to 80 MHz)
I/0 signal/cpntrol B IEC 61000-4-4 1 kV(5/50 ns, 5 kHz) B
connected dire \
to mains supply Surg IEC 61000-4-5 0,5 kVa/1 kvp B
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 3V (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
a Line to lime:
b Line to ground.
C  Only in the case of long-distance lines (see 3.10).
d Only in the case of lines >3 m.
€ For example “25/30 cycles" means "25 cycles for 50 Hz test" or "30 cycles for 60 Hz test”.
f Only to magnetically sensitive equipment. CRT display interference is allowed above 1 A/m.
9 DC connections between parts of equipment/system which are not connected to a d.c. distribution network are

treated as 1/0O signal/control ports.
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Table 2 — Immunity test requirements for equipment intended
to be used in an industrial electromagnetic environment

Port Phenomenon Basic standard Test value Perform-
ance
criterion
Enclosure Electrostatic discharge (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2 4 kV contact discharge B
8 kV air discharge
Electromagnetic field IEC 61000-4-3 10 V/m (80 MHz to 1 GHz) A
3 V/m (1,4 GHz to 2 GHz) A
1V/m (2,0 GHz to 2,7 GHz) A
Power frequency magnetic field |IEC 61000-4-8 30 A/m (50 Hz, 60 Hz)® A
AC power Voltage dip IEC 61000-4-11 0 % during 1 cy¢le B
i Cc
(including 40 % dur!n c
protective garth) 70 % dur
C
Short interruptions IEC 61000-4-11
B
Burst IEC 61000-4-4 <
B
Surge IEC 61000-4-5
A
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6
DC power' Burst IEC 61 dgt% B
(including Surge IE 000:4-5 B
protective garth)
Conducted RF \\E 61000-46 A
I/0 signal/ gontrol Burst TKV (5/50 ns, 5 kHz)® B
(including functional b o
earth) Surge 1 kV> B
Conducted}(?\ TN 3 V% '(150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
1/0O signal/ gontrol Burst w IEC 61000-4-4 2 kV (5/50 ns, 5 kHz) B
connected firectly a b
to mains sUpply Surge EC 00-4-5 1 kV%/2 kV B
Mct RF | 61000-4-6 3 V' (150 kHz to 80 MHz) A
a8 Line to |ine. \>
b Line to pround.
¢ Onlyinlthe cas gista ges 3.10).
4 Onlyin X§,m.
€  Only to equipment. CRT display interference is allowed above 1 A/m.
f DC con of equipment/system which are not connected to a d.c. distribution rjetwork are
treated

9 For exarnple “25/30

gs" means "25 cycles for 50 Hz test" or "30 cycles for 60 Hz test”.
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Table 3 — Immunity test requirements for equipment intended
to be used in a controlled electromagnetic environment
Port Phenomenon Basic standard Test value Performan
ce
criterion
Enclosure Electrostatic discharge (ESD) IEC 61000-4-2 4 kV contact discharge B
8 kV air discharge B
Electromagnetic field IEC 61000-4-3 1 V/m (80 MHz to 1 GHz) A
1V/m (1,4 GHz to 2 GHz) A
1V/m (2,0 GHz to 2,7 GHz) A
AC power Voltage dip IEC 61000-4-11 0 % during half cycle B
(including L Burst IEC 61000-4-4 1 kV (5/50 ns, 5 kHz) B
tecti th
protective eafth) | o | o IEC 61000-4-5 0,5 KV3/1 kV2 B
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 1V (150@2\@ 0 MR2) A
DC power® ® Burst IEC 61000-4-4 1kV , B\kH B
(including Surge IEC 61000-4-5 ot required -
protective eafth) 4
Conducted RF IEC 61000-4-6 1V k 80 z) A
1/0 signal/ cdntrol | Burst IEC 61000-4, 5 RVE(5050 N, 5 KHz) B
(including >
functional eafth) Surge IEC 61000-¢-5 -
Conducted RF IEC 6/@0\Q Hz to 80 MHz) A

2 Line to line.

Line to ground.

¢ Only in the case of lines >3 m.

X

d  DC conngctions between parts equi % e Wot connected to a d.c. distribution|network are
treated as 1/0 signal/control pofts. /gm&

fulfilling the requirements in Table 3 is designed
environment, i.e. where RF transmitters puch as

The ma 1ufactur@a
to operate in a c

mobile telephones ma

NOTE I
these arg

test and/or the number of tests shall be sufficient to ensure fhat the
performin as est pass
due to random effects (for example due to a timing relat|onsh|p between the test stimulus and
the operation of the EUT).

NOTE This is of particular concern for EUTs with functionality that can be defined or controlled by software or
firmware.

For instance, in the case of electrostatic discharge testing of a digital device, the EUT should
be exposed to at least 10 discharges at each polarity, test point and test level to exclude
random effects. In case of burst testing, it may be advisable to extend the testing time to more
than 1 min.
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6.4 Performance criteria
6.4.1 General

The general principles (performance criteria) for the evaluation of the immunity test results
are the following.

6.4.2 Performance criterion A

The equipment shall continue to operate as intended during and after the test. No degradation
of performance or loss of function is allowed below a performance level specified by the
manufacturer, when the equipment is used as intended. The performance level may be
replaced b ible 1 f f If the minimum perfor ce level or the
permissjble performance loss is not specified by the manufacturer, either o ese |may be
derived [from the product description and documentation and what t regsonably
expect from the equipment if used as intended.

6.4.3 Performance criterion B

The eqbipment shall continue to operate as intended . degradation of
performpance or loss of function is allowed below specified| by the
manufa¢turer, when the equipment is used as inte level may be
replaced by a perm|SS|bIe loss of performance. During the test a on of performance is
however i data is allowed. If the
minimur ) 8 is not specified| by the
manufa¢ , deri scription and documpgntation
and wh{ \ i 2nt ifused as intended.

EXAMPLH
malfuncti
data trang

check or by other means. In the| case of
i i e reduced

EXAMPLH S.

EXAMPLH
degradati

hat some

EXAMPLH
6.4.4

Tempor can be

restored

EXAMPLE
unit of thq

er supply

EXAMPLE-2>_After-a-programme—interruption—caused-bya-disturbance—the—processorfunctions—of-the-dquipment
stops at a defined position and is not left in a "crashed state". The operator's decision prompts may be necessary.

EXAMPLE 3 The test results in an opening of an over-current protection device that is replaced or reset by the
operator.

7 Emission requirements

7.1 Conditions during measurements

The measurements shall be made in the operating mode in accordance with the EMC test
plan (see Clause 5).

The description of the tests, the test methods, and the test set-ups are given in the reference
standards as stated in 7.2. The contents of the reference standards are not reproduced here;
however, modifications or additional information needed for the practical implementation of
application of the tests may be given in the different parts of the IEC 61326 series.
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7.2 Emission limits

The equipment shall be classified and respective information shall be provided per the
applicable group and class as specified within CISPR 11:2009, Clause 5. Equipment
classification and choice of respective limits shall be determined after taking into account the
intended environment and emission requirement in the areas of use.

For Class A equipment, the limits, the measuring methods and the provisions given in
CISPR 11 apply.

For Class B equipment, the limits, the measuring methods and the provisions given in
CISPR 11, IEC 61000-3-2 (or IEC 61000-3-12) and IEC 61000-3-3 (or IEC 61000-3-11) apply.

For equ|pment using frequencies in the ISM bands, see CISPR 11.

8 Test results and test report

The tes} results shall be documented in a comprehensive sufficient detail to

provide [for test repeatability.

The tes{ report shall contain the following minimum i

— EUT|description;
— EM( test plan;

— testrequirements, i.e. which type of/€le cenvironment is considered;
— performance criteria;
— testdata and results;

— if Q3gpplicable, chgracte operation deviation from functional

performance;

— test pquipme
9 Instruction

The m4g e the electromagnetic environment for which the |EUT s

intended

If the s specified a minimum performance level or any permissible
perform (as)allowed in 6.4), valid under the electromagnetic immunity conditions
(see 6.9),4hen the refated performance level shall be described in the instructions for use.
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Annex A
(normative)

Immunity test requirements for portable test and measurement

equipment powered by battery or from the circuit being measured

Equipment covered within this Annex is portable test and measurement equipment that is
powered by battery or from the circuit being measured. Equipment that can be operated while
charging is excluded from this Annex.

NOTE 1

locations,| but by personnel capable of interpreting the results obtained. If these instr

mains supply, it is normally only by their test or measurement leads and only for the test.
Hence, the number of electromagnetic phenomena shown in Table A.1 is reduced ipre

NOTE 2 [Examples for equipment included in the scope of this annex but not 8 pvered by
the scopeg of IEC 61326-2-2, digital multi-meters, stand alone current clamps, laboratogy. drammers,
on-site cglibration units. Such equipment is intended to be operated by skilled\personahand, for uration of

Test and measurement instruments within the scope of this annex can be

range of
cted to a

measuring time only.

NOTE 3 |Examples for equipment excluded from the scope of this annex\@res moyitoring equipmert, control

equipmenft, energy meters, power meters, power analyzers,/ power quality“iRstrumants, oscilloscopes. Such

equipmenlt is typically operated over a longer duration of measufing {imge.

NOTE 4 [If RF transmitters are used in clos oximity \theyx ma di@) toment within the scope of this

standard.

Table [A.1 — Immunity test requirem fo table testand measurement equipment

Port

Phenomenon sic Test value Performance
/\ andard criferion
AN

Enclosufe | Electrostatic { 6100044-2 | 4 kV contact discharge B
8 kV air discharge B
EC 81000-4-3 | 3 V/m (80 MHz to 1 GHz) A
3 V/m (1,4 GHz to 2 GHz) A
1V/m (2,0 GHz to 2,7 GHz) A
IEC 61000-4-8 | 3 A/m at 50 Hz, 60 Hz ° A
2 Only] i UM CRT display interference is allowed above 1 A/m.
® The at the frequencies appropriate to the power supply frequency. Equipment
inter /zé\ \\ only at one of these frequencies need only be tested at that frequency

A battery charger~uged by the products within the scope of this Annex shall bg

tested

according.te" the requirements given in one of the Tables 1, 2 or 3 depending on the intended
electromagnetic environment.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MATERIEL ELECTRIQUE DE MESURE,
DE COMMANDE ET DE LABORATOIRE -
EXIGENCES RELATIVES A LA CEM -

Partie 1: Exigences générales

AVANT-PROPOS

1) La Copmmission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation malisation
compgsée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités natj La CEIl a
pour pbjet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les quest{ons dans les
domaipes de I'électricité et de I'électronique. A cet effet, la CEl — entre autres\act Normes
interngationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports technique € sibles au
public| (PAS) et des Guides (ci-apres dénommés "Publication(s) de la CE ). iée a des
comitgs d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéres j < parti¢iper. Les
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernel 5, &n Naison avec la CEl, participent
également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec I' Or 5 A e Normalisatjon (1SO),
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organis4

2) Les delcisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les i bNi eprésentent, dans |a mesure
du pof 83, € c 2 les Comités nationaux de la CEI
intére €

3) Les P 3 & recoMmandatjons internationales et sonft agréées
commg ité i . aisomhables sont entreprls afin que la CEI
s'assy ponsable
de I'é par un quelconque utilisateur final

4) Dans ationaux de la CEl s'engagent, dans toute la
mesu Sublications de la CEl dans leurs publications
nationE Publications de la CEl et toutes publications
nation e indjquées en termes clairs dans ces derniéres

5) La CH it &UR sstabion de _conformité. Des organismes de certification indgpendants
fourni 8 ation confermjté et, dans certains secteurs, accedent aux mgrques de

abYe d'aucun des services effectués par les organjsmes de
asswrer qu'ily sont en possession de la derniére édition de cette publicafion.
iputee a la CEI, a ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou
exts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et ded Comités
poultout\préjddice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de fout autre
que \Natuhe que“ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les colts (y comprig les frais
de jug S ﬁ'-: ses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEIl ou de
sati El, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.
8) L' i irée syr les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications
8 atOire pour une application correcte de la présente publication

9) L’atteftion”est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente Publication de la CEIl peuvent faire

I’objet de droits de brevet. La CEI ne saurait étre tenue pour responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits

de brevets et de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La Norme internationale CEl 61326-1 a été établie par le sous-comité 65A: Aspects systémes,
du comité d’études 65 de la CEl: Mesure, commande et automation dans les processus

industriels.

Cette deuxiéme édition annule et remplace la premiére édition parue en 2005. Cette édition

constitue une révision technique.

Les modifications techniques significatives par rapport a [I'édition antérieure s
suivantes:

— les niveaux d'essai d'immunité et les critéeres de performance ont été revus;

ont les
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— les exigences concernant le matériel d'essai et de mesure portatif ont été clarifiées et

modifiées;
— la description des environnements électromagnétiques a été améliorée.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
65A/628/FDIS 65A/637/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant

abouti a l'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2.

Une listg de toutes les parties de la série CEl 61326, présentée
électriqe de mesure, de commande et de laboratoire — Exigé
étre corfsultée sur le site web de la CEl.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publicatio
stabilité| indiquée sur le site web de la CEIl sous 'http:
relatives a la publication recherchée. A cette dat j

* reconduite,
* supprimée,
* remplacée par une édition révisée, 0

k/latériel
M, peut

date de
onnées
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INTRODUCTION

Les instruments et équipements entrant dans le domaine d'application de cette norme
peuvent souvent étre trés dispersés géographiquement et fonctionnent donc dans une large
plage de conditions environnementales.

La limitation des émissions électromagnétiques indésirables permet d'éviter qu'un autre
matériel, installé a proximité, soit soumis a l'influence du matériel considéré. Les limites sont
plus ou moins spécifiées dans les publications de la CEIl et du Comité International Spécial
des Perturbations Radioélectriques (CISPR) et proviennent donc de ces documents.

Toutefojs,—i j 3rie i Yol i sessive dans un
environ A norme
spécifie niveaux
d'immunité. La CEI 61000-2-5 donne des informations plus détaillégs\en ce\guikconsgerne les
problémes associés aux environnements électromagnétiques. Les\ri g 8 igrs, dus
par exemple a des coups de foudre proches ou directs, a l'g irsuit”ou a un

rayonnement électromagnétique exceptionnellement élevé d M ne sont
pas couperts.

tout au
CEM prenant en|compte
a_gravité des pannes.

Il convignt que les systémes électriques et/ou électronig
long de|leur conception et de leur installation une planific
I'environnement électromagnétique, les exigencds partc

Cette partie de la CEI 61326 spécifie les_exigen glatives a Ja CEM qui sont générplement
applicahjles a tout équipement entrant aine dapplication. Pour certains types
d'équipd difiées par les exigences particuliéres

d'une ou plusieurs des parti : 513 . Il convient de lire cellgs-ci en
conjonction avec les exigé

9,
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MATERIEL ELECTRIQUE DE MESURE,
DE COMMANDE ET DE LABORATOIRE -
EXIGENCES RELATIVES A LA CEM —

Partie 1: Exigences générales

1 Domaine d'application

La présd
concern
fonction
courant
les équi
I'enseig

— lam
— lacd

— les|

— les 4

materi

dans un

Les disj
des app
peuvent
partie @

électromagnétiq

nte partie de la CEl 61326 énonce les exigences relatives a I'imm nlte ehaux e
ANt Ia compatlblhte electromagnethue (CEM) pour les 3

pements prévus pour un usage professionnel, pour le
hement. Ceci comprend les matériels et les dispositifs iR
esure et les essais;
mmande;
Aboratoires;

ccessoires prévus pour étre

étre utilisés d
e la CEIl 6137

missions
ctriqgues
DO V en
bncerne
et pour

blication
des ATI
résente
nement

2nériques

lusieurs

pas des

matériels de mesure, tels que générateurs de signaux, étalons, alimentaqions et

transdaetetrs:

b) Matériels électriques de commande

Matériels servant a commander une ou plusieurs valeurs de sortie spécifiques, chacune
de ces grandeurs étant déterminée par des réglages manuels, par une programmation
locale ou a distance, ou par une ou plusieurs variables d'entrée. Cette catégorie comprend
les matériels de mesure et de commande dans les processus industriels (IPMC), tels que:

— les régulateurs et contréleurs de processus;

— les automates programmables (AP);

— les blocs d'alimentation des matériels et des systémes (centralisés ou spécialisés);

— les indicateurs et les enregistreurs analogiques/numériques;

— les instruments de processus;

— les transducteurs, positionneurs, organes de commande intelligents, etc.
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c) Matériels électriques de laboratoire

Matériels permettant de mesurer, d'indiquer, de contréler ou d'analyser des substances,
ou servant a préparer diverses matieres et qui incluent des équipements de diagnostic in
vitro (IVD). Ces matériels peuvent étre aussi utilisés dans des emplacements autres que
des laboratoires, par exemple des équipements IVD d'auto-diagnostics pouvant étre
utilisés a domicile.

Les matériels entrant dans le domaine d'application de cette norme peuvent étre utilisés dans
des environnements électromagnétiques différents; selon I'environnement électromagnétique,
différentes exigences concernant les émissions et les essais d'immunité sont applicables.

La présente norme prend en compte trois types d'environnements électromagnétiques:

e envifonnement électromagnétique ordinaire;
e envifonnement électromagnétique industriel;

e envifonnement électromagnétique contrélé.

Les exigences correspondantes relatives aux essais d'immuynité srites 2 iclg 6.

En termes d'exigences relatives aux émissions, le ateéri i sés en
matériels de classe A ou de classe B, conformément aux i re de la
CISPR 11. Les exigences correspondantes relatiyes\aux émissi ~ ticle 7.

Les doquments suivants sont cités e jére normative, en intégralitf ou en
partie, sables pour son application. Rour les
référenges datées, seulé di i ¢ Pour les références non dafées, la
derniérg édition du 3 (y compris les éyentuels
amendelments).

CEI 60050 (tout
<http://V

Electrotechnique International (disponiljle sous

CEIl 610 : q Wilité—€électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-2: Limites —| Limites
pour led émissi > rmonique (courant appelé par les appareils <16 A par phase)
Amendd :

Amenddg

CEI 610 008, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-3: Limites — Limitation
des varlations de terision, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les féseaux

publics ld'alimentation basse tension, pour les matériels ayant un courant assigné <16 A par
phase et non soumis a un raccordement conditionnel

CEI 61000-3-11:2000, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-11: Limites -
Limitation des variations de tension, des fluctuations de tension et du papillotement dans les
réseaux publics d'alimentation basse tension — Equipements ayant un courant assigné <75 A
et soumis a un raccordement conditionnel

CEI 61000-3-12:2011, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 3-12: Limites — Limites
pour les courants harmoniques produits par les appareils connectés aux réseaux publics
basse tension ayant un courant appelé >16 A et <75 A par phase

CEI 61000-4-2:2008, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-2: Techniques d'essai
et de mesure — Essai d'immunité aux décharges électrostatiques
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CEI 61000-4-3:2006, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-3: Techniques d’essai
et de mesure — Essai d’immunité aux champs électromagnétiques rayonnés aux fréquences

radioélectriques
Amendement 1:2007
Amendement 2:2010

CEI 61000-4-4:2004, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-4: Techniques d’essai

et de mesure — Essais d’immunité aux transitoires électriques rapides en salves

Amendement 1:2010

CEI 61000-4-5:2005, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie 4-5: Techniques d'essai

et de mesure — Essai d'immunité aux ondes de choc

CEI 61000-4-6:2008, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM) — Partie
et de |mesure — Immunité aux perturbations conduites, ing
radioélectriques

CEI 61000-4-8:2009, Compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM,
et de mesure — Essai d’immunité au champ magnétique a

CEI 61000-4-11:2004, Compatibilité électromagnétique (C
d’essai pt de mesure — Essais d’immunité aux creyx\de tension,
de tension

CISPR |11:2009, Appareils industriels
perturbations radioélectriques — Limite
Amendgment 1:2010

3 Termes et définitions

Pour les besoins p
161, ainlsi que le

d'essai
champs

d’essai

hniques
riations

ues de

60050-

3.1

enviro He-ordinaire

environ s sites caractérisés par une alimentation directe e basse
tension

EXEMPLH

— zoneg rési e r exemple maisons, appartements;

— commerce de détail, par exemple boutiques, supermarchés;

: - L
- locauxcommerciaux; parexempie oureauXx; 0anques,;

— lieux de divertissement, par exemple, cinémas, bars, discothéques;

— sites en extérieur, par exemple stations service, parcs de stationnement, centres de loisirs et sportifs;

— sites industriels Iégers, par exemple ateliers, laboratoires, centres de services.

3.2
appareils de classe A

appareils prévus pour étre utilisés dans tous les établissements autres que les locaux
domestiques et autres que ceux qui sont connectés directement a un réseau de distribution

d'électricité a basse tension alimentant des batiments a usage domestique

[SOURCE: dérivé de la CISPR 11:2009, 5.3]
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3.3

appareils de classe B

appareils prévus pour étre utilisés dans les locaux domestiques et dans les établissements
raccordés directement & un réseau de distribution d'électricité a basse tension alimentant des
batiments a usage domestique

[SOURCE: dérivé de la CISPR 11:2009, 5.3]

3.4

environnement électromagnétique controélé
environnement caractérisé d'ordinaire par la reconnaissance et le contréle de dangers de
compatibilité électromagnétique par les utilisateurs du matériel ou par la conception de
I'installatien

3.5
réseau de distribution c.c.

réseau |d'alimentation électrique c.c. local dans l'infrastructure
donné dt destiné a raccorder tous types d'équipements aux acc

atiment

3.6
acceés par I'enveloppe
frontiére physique d'un matériel a travers laquelle v 3 S nagnétiques peuvent
rayonnegr ou a laquelle ils peuvent se heurter

3.7
performance fonctionnelle
caractéfistiques de performances opérationnelle bement,
définiss

3.8
environnement électrorpaghétiquei

environpement exjistant suf des si paré de
distribufion éle @- alimenté dans\la\plypart des cas par un transformateur haute ou
moyenne tensiony desting .a fournixk I'éhergie a des installations alimentant les usines de

fabrication ou similg

— com A e fortes gharges inductives ou capacitives;

— intern ques associés importants;

— prés triels, scientifiques et médicaux (ISM) (par exemple poste de
soud

3.9

laboratoire

zone d'gssai et de mesure
zone qui est spécifiqguement consacrée a l'analyse, I'essai et I'entretien et dans laquelle le
matériel est utilisé par du personnel qualifié

3.10

lignes a grande distance

lignes se trouvant a l'intérieur d'un batiment et dont la longueur dépasse 30 m, ou lignes
sortant du batiment (y compris les lignes des installations extérieures)

3.11

acces

interface particuliéere du dispositif ou du systéme spécifique avec I'environnement
électromagnétique extérieur (voir a la Figure 1 un exemple de matériel en essai (EST))

EXEMPLE Voir a la Figure 1 un exemple de matériel en essai (EST).
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Note 1 a l'article: Les accés E/S sont des accés d'entrée, de sortie ou bidirectionnels, de mesure, de commande ou
de données.

Note 2 a l'article: Dans le cadre du présent document, les acces raccordés a la terre pour des raisons
fonctionnelles (accés fonctionnels a la terre) sont considérés comme des accés E/S.

Note 3 a l'article: Dans le cadre du présent document, l'accés de protection a la terre (le cas échéant) est
considéré comme appartenant a I'accés réseau.

Acces par I'enveloppe

Acceés par l'alimentation c.a.

EST

Accds-partalimentation-c.c Accos-E/S—.
L Z

1E: 7412

Figure 1 — Exemples d'accés

3.12
instrument (de mesure) portatif

instrume¢nt de mesure congu pour étre facilement tra
débrandhé par I'utilisateur

pour étre branché et

[SOURCE: CEI 60050-300:2001, 312-

3.13
essai de type

essai de conformité réalisé sur une ou présentatives de la production

[SOURGE: CEI 60050-15

4 Généralité@

Les matériels et le eme dans le domaine d'application de la présent¢ norme
peuvent é i8 o par les
lignes q'ali reod de commande ou rayonnées par l'environnemegnt. Les
types ef ! bquelles
les syst

Les matérie érents dispositifs d'un systéme concernés par la présentg norme

peuvent également étpe une source de perturbations électromagnétiques couvrant une large
gamme [de’fréquences. Ces perturbations peuvent étre conduites par les lignes d'alimgntation
et de signalisation ou rayonner directement, et elles peuvent affecter les performantces des
autres matériels ou influencer I'environnement électromagnétique extérieur.

En ce qui concerne les émissions, I'objectif des exigences données dans la présente norme
consiste a assurer que les perturbations générées par les matériels et les systémes, en
fonctionnement normal, ne dépassent pas un niveau qui pourrait empécher les autres
systémes de fonctionner comme prévu. Les limites d'émission sont indiquées en 7.2.

Le fabricant doit donner des informations précisant que des émissions excédant les niveaux
exigés par la présente norme peuvent apparaitre lorsque le matériel est associé a un objet
d'essai.

NOTE 1 Des niveaux d'immunité supérieurs, un nombre différent d'essais et des criteres de performance
différents de ceux indiqués peuvent étre nécessaires lors de certaines applications (par exemple lorsqu'un
fonctionnement fiable du matériel est indispensable pour des raisons de sécurité) ou lorsqu'il est prévu que le
matériel fonctionne dans un environnement électromagnétique plus sévere.
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NOTE 2 Dans certains cas particuliers, par exemple lorsqu'un matériel hautement sensible est utilisé a proximité
immeédiate, des moyens d'atténuation complémentaires peuvent se révéler nécessaires afin de ramener I'émission
électromagnétique en dessous des limites spécifiées.

NOTE 3 Le fabricant peut choisir d'effectuer tous les essais sur un seul ou sur plusieurs EST. La séquence
d'essais est optionnelle.

5 Plan d'essai de CEM

5.1 Généralités

Avant d'effectuer les essais, un plan d'essai de CEM doit étre établi. Ce plan doit contenir au
minimum les éléments mentionnés de 5.2 a 5.5.

utilisation d'un
inutiles.
pd'essai

Il peut Btre décidé, aprés considération des caractéristiques électri
équipenent particulier, que certains essais ne sont pas adaptés et
Dans cqg cas, la décision de ne pas réaliser un essai doit étre enre
de CEM

5.2 Configuration de I'EST lors des essais

5.2.1 Généralités

Les matériels de mesure, de commande et de labeyatoire i stémes
dont la configuration n'est pas figée. Lo > @ S sous-
ensembles a l'intérieur du matérieK petyef i \ . 1l est

S.

sions et
fiee par

Afin de simuler de fagon réaliste les condition
I'immunité), les matériels dgo6i DL€ e instaltation type telle que celle spéc

le fabrigant. Ces essais d etre effestué ions de
fonction

5.2.2

Tous lep di iti € s, caftes, etc. importants pour la CEM et appartenant a
I'EST dg : ntée.
5.2.3

Si I'EST| doivent
étre effp ou plusieurs configurations types, représentatives de I'ufilisation

normalg. Tous-tes types de modules doivent étre essayés au moins une fois. La raisgn de ce
choix dagit étre' explicitee dans le plan d'essai de CEM.

5.2.4 Acceés d'entré/sortie

Lorsqu'il y a plusieurs accés d'entrée/sortie du méme type, la connexion d'un cable a un seul
acces est suffisante a condition qu'il soit possible de démontrer que des cables
supplémentaires ne vont pas affecter les résultats de fagon significative.

Sauf spécification contraire dans des parties plus spécifiques de la série CEl 61326, les
décharges électrostatiques ne doivent pas étre appliquées aux terminaisons internes des
acces enfichables ou des connecteurs de cables (mais aux connecteurs accessibles pendant
['utilisation prévue de I'EST).

5.2.5 Matériel auxiliaire

Lorsqu'il est possible d'utiliser une variété de dispositifs avec I'EST, au moins un dispositif de
chaque type doit étre choisi pour simuler les conditions réelles de fonctionnement. Les
dispositifs auxiliaires peuvent étre simulés.
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5.2.6 Cablage et mise a la terre

Les cables de mise a la terre doivent étre raccordés a I'EST conformément aux spécifications
du fabricant. Il ne doit y avoir aucun raccordement supplémentaire a la terre.

5.3 Conditions de fonctionnement de I'EST lors des essais
5.3.1 Modes de fonctionnement

Une sélection des modes de fonctionnement représentatifs doit étre effectuée, en considérant
que seules les fonctions les plus typiques du matériel électronique peuvent étre essayées.
Les modes de fonctionnement estimés comme étant les plus défavorables dans des
conditions d'utilisation normales doivent étre sélectionnés.

5.3.2 Conditions d'environnement
Les essais doivent étre réalisés dans les plages d'environnement

(par ex¢mple température ambiante, humidité, pression atmqgph€ri
assignépes pour la tension d'alimentation et la fréquence.

5.3.3 Logiciel de I'EST durant I'essai

Le logid isé. Ce
logiciel blication
normalel.
54 S
Pour lgs essais d'immunité i pde de
fonctionnement et chaqug i,/ doi é e, elles

doivent tre précisées sous

5.5 Descriptio:de
Chaque|essai a €

ié dans le plan d'essai de CEM. La description des

essais, ciéristiques des essais et les montages d'essai sont
indiqués tales mentionnées en 6.2 et 7.2. Les informations
complér 5C8 irées\a la_mise en ceuvre pratique des essais se trouvent |dans la
présent . pas necessaire de reproduire le contenu des normes dans|le plan
d'essai. i 5, e plan d'essai de CEM doit détailler toute I'application.

NOTE T enesvde perturbations connus n'ont pas été spécifiés pour les essais dans la| présente
norme, m ¥

6 Exigences relatives a l'immunité
6.1 Conditions lors des essais

La configuration et les modes de fonctionnement utilisés lors des essais doivent étre
consignés de facon précise dans le rapport d'essai.

Les essais doivent étre réalisés sur les acces pertinents conformément aux Tableaux 1, 2 ou
3 en fonction de ce qui s'applique.

Les essais doivent étre menés conformément aux normes fondamentales. Les essais doivent
étre effectués un par un. Si des mesures supplémentaires qui ne sont pas décrites dans les
normes fondamentales sont exigées, celles-ci doivent étre documentées avec leur justification
dans le rapport d'essai.
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Les exigences d'essai

relatives a

— 34—

Exigences pour les essais d'immunité

I'immunité des matériels utilisés en

électromagnétique ordinaire sont indiquées dans le Tableau 1.

Les exigences d'essai

relatives a

I'immunité des matériels utilisés en

électromagnétique industriel sont indiquées dans le Tableau 2.

Les exigences d'essai

relatives a

I'immunité des matériels utilisés en

électromagnétique contrblé sont indiquées dans le Tableau 3.

61326-1 © CEI:2012

environnement

environnement

environnement

Les critéres de performance A, B et C mentionnés dans les tableaux suivants sont décrits en

6.4.

24

@%



https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=d2c64ba84c27ec40aac3679bd6a65d87

	English
	CONTENTS
	FOREWORD
	INTRODUCTION
	1 Scope
	2 Normative references
	3 Terms and definitions
	4 General
	5 EMC test plan
	5.1 General
	5.2 Configuration of EUT during testing
	5.2.1 General
	5.2.2 Composition of EUT
	5.2.3 Assembly of EUT
	5.2.4 I/O ports
	5.2.5 Auxiliary equipment
	5.2.6 Cabling and earthing (grounding)

	5.3 Operation conditions of EUT during testing
	5.3.1 Operation modes
	5.3.2 Environmental conditions
	5.3.3 EUT software during test

	5.4 Specification of functional performance
	5.5 Test description

	6 Immunity requirements
	6.1 Conditions during the tests
	6.2 Immunity test requirements
	6.3 Random aspects
	6.4 Performance criteria
	6.4.1 General
	6.4.2 Performance criterion A
	6.4.3 Performance criterion B
	6.4.4 Performance criterion C


	7 Emission requirements
	7.1 Conditions during measurements
	7.2 Emission limits

	8 Test results and test report
	9 Instructions for use
	Annex A (normative) Immunity test requirements for portable test and measurement equipment powered by battery or from the circuit being measured
	Bibliography
	Figure 1 – Examples of ports
	Tables
	Table 1 – Immunity test requirements for equipment intended to be used in a basic electromagnetic environment
	Table 2 – Immunity test requirements for equipment intended to be used in an industrial electromagnetic environment
	Table 3 – Immunity test requirements for equipment intended to be used in a controlled electromagnetic environment
	Table A.1 – Immunity test requirements for portable test and measurement equipment


	Français
	SOMMAIRE
	AVANT-PROPOS
	INTRODUCTION
	1 Domaine d'application
	2 Références normatives
	3 Termes et définitions
	4 Généralités
	5 Plan d'essai de CEM
	5.1 Généralités
	5.2 Configuration de l'EST lors des essais
	5.2.1 Généralités
	5.2.2 Composition de l'EST
	5.2.3 Assemblage de l'EST
	5.2.4 Accès d'entré/sortie
	5.2.5 Matériel auxiliaire
	5.2.6 Câblage et mise à la terre

	5.3 Conditions de fonctionnement de l'EST lors des essais
	5.3.1 Modes de fonctionnement
	5.3.2 Conditions d'environnement
	5.3.3 Logiciel de l'EST durant l'essai

	5.4 Spécification des performances fonctionnelles
	5.5 Description de l'essai

	6 Exigences relatives à l'immunité
	6.1 Conditions lors des essais
	6.2 Exigences pour les essais d'immunité
	6.3 Aspects aléatoires
	6.4 Critères de performance
	6.4.1 Généralités
	6.4.2 Critère de performance A
	6.4.3 Critère de performance B
	6.4.4 Critère de performance C


	7 Exigences relatives à l'émission
	7.1 Conditions durant les mesures
	7.2 Limites d'émission

	8 Résultats d'essai et rapport d'essai
	9 Instructions pour l'utilisation
	Annexe A (normative) Exigences concernant les essais d'immunité pour le matériel d'essai et de mesure portatif alimenté par batterie ou par le circuit mesuré
	Bibliographie
	Figure 1 – Exemples d'accès
	Tableaux
	Tableau 1 – Exigences d'essai relatives à l’immunité des matériels utilisés en environnement électromagnétique ordinaire
	Tableau 2 – Exigences d'essai relatives à l’immunité des matériels utilisés en environnement électromagnétique industriel
	Tableau 3 – Exigences d'essai relatives à l’immunité des matériels utilisés en environnement électromagnétique contrôlé
	Tableau A.1 – Exigences concernant les essais d'immunitépour le matériel d'essai et de mesure portatif



